IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS TOPEKA DIVISION

STATE OF KANSAS, ET AL.,	\$	
Plaintiffs,	\$ \$	
ramiyo,	\$	
V.	\$	
	\$	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	\$	
EDUCATION, ET AL.	\$	Civil Action No. 5:24-cv-04041-JWB-
	\$	ADM
Defendants.	\$	711/11/1
3	\$	
	\$	
	\$	
	\$	
	\$	
	\$	
	\$	
	\$	
	\$	
	\$	
	\$	

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. All Plaintiffs have Standing	1
A. Prior court rulings recognize that Private Plaintiffs have standing	2
B. The Rule harms Private Plaintiffs' privacy interests	2
C. Defendants misunderstand First Amendment standing	3
D. Defendants' other arguments are unavailing	8
E. All Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Rule in full.	9
II. The Rule is Unlawful and Should be Set Aside	10
A. The Rule violates the major questions doctrine	10
1. The major questions doctrine applies	10
2. The Rule conflicts with Title IX	12
B. The Rule is contrary to the Constitution	18
1. The Rule is improper under the Spending Clause	18
2. The Rule violates the First Amendment by compelling speech	21
3. The Rule violates the First Amendment because it requires viewpoint discrimi	
4. The Rule violates the First Amendment because it is also vague and overbroad	
C. The Rule is arbitrary and capricious	
D. The Rule violates Section 1688	28
III. Plaintiffs are entitled to vacatur, a permanent injunction, and declaratory relief	
A. Vacatur is not limited to the parties	
B. This Court should also grant declaratory and injunctive relief	30
C. The Court should vacate the entire Rule	31
D. Relief to the associations' members must extend outside the Plaintiff States.	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,	
600 U.S. 570 (2023)	25
Alabama Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,	
594 U.S. 758 (2021)	
Alabama v. U.S. Sec'y of Educ., No. 24-12444,	
2024 WL 3981994 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024)	
Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock,	
480 U.S. 678 (1987)	39
Alaska v. United States Dep't of Educ.,	
No. 24-1057-DDC-ADM, 2024 WL 3104578 (D. Kan. June 24, 2024)	21
Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,	
548 U.S. 291 (2006)	22
Belmont Mun. Light Dep't v. FERC,	
38 F.4th 173 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	39
Bennett v. Spear,	
520 U.S. 154 (1997)	43
Biden v. Nebraska,	
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	
Bostock v. Clayton County,	
590 U.S. 644	passim
Bradford v. United States Department of Labor,	•
101 F.4th 707 (10th Cir. 2024)	21
Career Colls. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep't of Éduc.,	
98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	35
Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm'n,	
938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	38
Chafin v. Chafin, `	
568 U.S. 165 (2013)	44
Citizens for Responsible Gov't State PAC v. Davidson,	
236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)	39
Colorado v. U.S. Dep't of Just.,	
455 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Colo. 2020)	24
Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.,	
543 U.S. 157 (2004)	30
Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,	
144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024)	10, 34
Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche,	,
449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	9
Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.,	
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	30

Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,	
526 U.S. 629 (1999)	29
Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury,	
489 U.S. 803 (1989)	16
Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education,	
526 U.S. 629 (1999)	38
DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass'n,	
51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995)	28
Dep't of Educ. v. Louisiana,	
144 S. Ct. 2507 (2024)	3, 37
Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,	
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	32, 34
Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Haaland,	
59 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2023)	34
Dubin v. United States,	
599 U.S. 110 (2023)	17
E.E.O.C. v. Starboard Group, Inc.,	• 0
No. 3:24-cv-02260-NJR (S.D. Ill. Oct. 1, 2024)	29
eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC,	a=
547 U.S. 388 (2006)	37
Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.,	
237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017)	3
F.C.C. v. Fox Television,	22
556 U.S. 502 (2009)	32
F.E.C. v. Cruz,	2
596 U.S. 289 (2022)	3
FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,	4.1
602 U.S. 367 (2024)	41
Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Bunte Bros.,	12
312 U.S. 349 (1941)	13
Femedeer v. Haun,	22 22
227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)	32, 33
Franciscan All., Inc. v. Azar,	20
414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	
524 U.S. 274 (1998)	10
Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert,	10
429 U.S. 125 (1976)	40
Griffin v. HM FlaORL, LLC,	40
33	25
144 S. Ct. 1 (2023) Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.,	33
510 U.S. 17 (1993)	20
Hartmann v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,	
9 F.3d 1207 (7th Cir.1993)	27
Horner v. Ky. High Sch. Athletic Ass'n,	
206 F 3d 685 (6th Cir. 2000)	18

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm'n,	4.0
432 U.S. 333 (1977)	
Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker,	
450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	passım
Jordan v. Pugh,	2.5
No. 02-cv-01239-MSK-KLM, 2007 WL 2908931 (D. Colo. Oct. 4, 2007)	36
Kan. Health Care Ass'n v. Kan. Dep't of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.,	
958 F.2d 1018 (10th Cir. 1992)	42
Kentucky v. Yellen,	
54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)	24
Kiakombua v. Wolf,	2.5
498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	35
Leadership Inst. v. Stokes,	
No. 1:24-cv-187-DHU-JMR, 2024 WL 4298898 (D.N.M Sept. 26, 2024)	43
Louisiana v. U S Dept of Educ.,	
No. 3:24-CV-00563, 2024 WL 2978786 (W.D. La. June 13, 2024)	12
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,	
504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 3
Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar,	
973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020)	40
Meriwether v. Hartop,	
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	26
Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Com.,	
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)	24
Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,	
526 U.S. 172 (1999)	39
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,	
463 U.S. 29 (1983)	39
Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n,	
38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	38
Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,	
567 U.S. 519 (2012)	14, 23, 24
Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,	
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	36
New Mexico Health Connections v. Department of Health & Human Services,	
340 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D.N.M. 2018)	34
New York v. Scalia,	
490 F. Supp. 3d 748 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	40
Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy,	
416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)	43
Ohio v. EPA,	
144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024)	39
Oklahoma v. Cardona,	
No CIV-24-00461-ID 2024 WI 3609109 (W.D. Okla July 31 2024)	12

Peck v. McCann,	
43 F.4th 1116 (10th Cir. 2022)	4
Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,	
451 U.S. 1 (1981)	24
Rio Grande Found. City of Santa Fe,	
7 F.4th 956 (10th Cir. 2021)	4, 5, 6
Rio Grande Found. v. Oliver,	
57 F.4th 1147 (10th Cir. 2023)	4, 5
Sierra Club v. EPA,	
964 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2020)	43
Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,	
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	5, 8, 27
Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,	
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	30
Steffel v. Thompson,	
415 U.S. 452 (1974)	8
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,	
573 U.S. 149 (2014)	
Tennessee v. Cardona,	
No. 24-5588, 2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024)	
Tennessee v. Cardona,	
No. CV 2: 24-072-DCR, 2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024)	12, 22, 28
Tennessee v. Dep't of Educ.,	
104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024)	36
Texas v. Cardona,	
No. 4:23-CV-00604-O, 2024 WL 2947022 (N.D. Tex. June 11, 2024)	26, 34, 36
Texas v. United States,	
201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	37
Texas v. United States,	
No. 2:24-CV-86-Z, 2024 WL 3405342 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024)	33
Throupe v. University of Denver,	
988 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2021)	29
United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc. Ltd.,	
484 U.S. 365 (1988)	16
United States v. Fitzgerald,	
906 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2018)	20
United States v. Varner,	_
948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020)	26
Vlaming v. W. Point Sch. Bd.,	
895 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2023)	26
Vogt v. State Farm Life Insurance Company,	
No. 2:16-cv-04170-NKL, 2018 WL 4937069 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 11, 2018)	44
Walker v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.,	
472 F. App'x 858 (10th Cir. 2012)	32, 33
Warth v. Seldin,	
422 U.S. 490 (1975)	42

West Virginia ex rel Morrisey v. U.S. Dep't of the Ireasury,
59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)
West Virginia v. EPA,
579 U.S. 697 (2022)
Zen Magnets, LLC v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n,
841 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2016)
Ziggyl Corp. v. Lynch, 123 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (W.D. Okla. 2015)
Ziggyl Corp. v. Lynch, 44
No. Civ15-0715-HE, 2016 WL 4083656 (W.D. Okla. 2015)
Statutes
20 U.S.C. \$ 1681
20 U.S.C. \$ 1686
28 U.S.C. \$ 2201
42 U.S.C. \$ 2000e-2(e)
5 U.S.C. \$ 703
5 U.S.C. \$ 706
Kan. Stat. Ann. 60-5603 (Supp. 2023)
Utah Code Ann. \$ 53G-6-902
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-25-102(a)
Other Authorities
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012) 14
John F. Manning, The Absurdity Doctrine, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2003)
Katie Barnes, Transgender Athlete Laws by State: Legislation, Science, More, ESPN (Aug. 24, 2023) 11
Mila Sohoni, The Power to Vacate a Rule, 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020)
Wright & Miller, 13A Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3531.4 (3d ed.)
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57
Regulations
34 C.F.R. \$100.7
34 C.F.R. \$ 106.31
34 C.F.R. \$ 106.32
34 C.F.R. \$ 106.33
34 C.F.R. \$ 106.34
34 C.F.R. \$ 106.37
34 C.F.R. \$ 106.41
34 C.F.R. \$ 106.44
EEOC, Proposed Enforcement Guidance on Harassment in the Workplace, 88 Fed. Reg. 67,750
(Oct. 2, 2023)
Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)

Case 5:24-cv-04041-JWB-ADM Document 93 Filed 10/10/24 Page 8 of 47

Briefs	
Br. for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp., No. 21-2475, 202	21 WL
5405970 (7th Cir. Nov. 8, 2021)	6, 22
Statement of Interest of the U.S., Wood v. Fla. Dep't of Educ., No. 4:23-cv-00526, 2024 N	
(N.D. Fla. June 27, 2024)	6
